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August 22, 2008 

 

 

Mr. Stephen Condon 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Bureau of Radiation & Hazardous Site Management 

Division of Solid & Hazardous Materials 

625 Broadway 

Albany, New York 12233-7252 

 

Re: Former Philips Display Components Facility, Seneca Falls, New York 

 June 2008 Confirmatory Indoor Air Sampling Event  

 

Dear Mr. Condon: 

 

Attached are the results of the June 2008 confirmatory indoor air sampling event at the Former 

Philips Display Components Facility in Seneca Falls, New York (the Site) (Figure 1). The 

Building 9 Office Area ventilation system began operating in November 2004, the Building 11 

Area sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) in November 2005, and the Building 7 Area 

SSDS in October 2006. The systems were installed to minimize the concentrations of volatile 

organic compounds (VOCs), primarily trichloroethene (TCE), in indoor air. Confirmatory air 

samples are collected to monitor changes in VOC concentrations in the indoor air. The locations 

of confirmatory samples and SSDS extraction wells in the Building 9, 11, and 7 Areas are shown 

on Figures 2 through 4, respectively.  

 

On June 17, 2008, the following confirmatory samples were collected: 

 

 Eight indoor air samples (one each from Buildings 7, 9, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 13, and 13A); 

 One indoor air and one crawl space air sample from the Building 9 Office Area; 

 One indoor air duplicate sample from Building 11A; 

 One sub-slab vapor sample in the Building 7 Area; and  

 Two outdoor (ambient) air samples to evaluate background VOC concentrations.  

 

Samples were analyzed by TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. (formerly Severn Trent Laboratories, 

Inc.) of Burlington, Vermont for 16 site-specific volatile analytes using United States 

Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-15 (sub-slab vapor samples) and low 

level USEPA Method TO-15 (indoor/outdoor air samples). Analytical results are provided in 

Tables 1 through 4. 
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Sampling, laboratory analysis, quality assurance/quality control, and data validation were 

conducted in accordance with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

(NYSDEC)-approved Soil Vapor Intrusion Pathway Investigation Work Plan and Quality 

Assurance Project Plan (Malcolm Pirnie, 2003). Data Validation Services, Inc. of North Creek, 

New York performed third-party data validation. As discussed in the enclosed data validation 

report, sample processing and reporting were conducted in compliance with project requirements 

and the data are usable as reported, or usable with minor qualification.  

 

General Observations 

The primary VOC present in the indoor air and soil vapor samples is TCE. As such, TCE results 

were evaluated to assess the performance of the SSDSs and crawl space ventilation system. The 

TCE concentrations in the indoor air samples collected in June 2008 ranged from 1.2 to 5.4 

micrograms per cubic meter (μg/m
3
), which is similar to the range in samples collected in June 

2007 (0.30 to 3.4 μg/m
3
). A comparison of the June 2008 sampling results to previous analytical 

results at each sampling location is provided in Tables 1 through 4. Graphs of TCE 

concentrations in indoor air, sub-slab vapor, and crawl space samples from the Building 9, 11, 

and 7 Areas are provided on Figures 5 through 7, respectively.  

 

As shown on these tables and graphs, June 2008 indoor air TCE concentrations were similar to 

June 2007 results, less than June 2006 results (where applicable), and less than results from 

previous samples collected during the heating season (generally November through March). As 

noted during previous sampling events, seasonal fluctuations in VOC concentrations are 

influenced by building ventilation. From approximately April through October, bay doors and 

windows are opened during business hours to increase ventilation. The doors are closed during 

the winter months and the natural gas-powered recirculation heating units use no outdoor make-

up air. 

 

Building 9 Area 

The June 2008 indoor air TCE concentrations in the Building 9 Office and Building 9 Warehouse 

were 1.2 and 1.6 μg/m
3
, respectively, which were greater than the June 2007 results (0.34 and 

0.30 μg/m
3
, respectively) but less the March 2008 results (5.3 and 7.0 μg/m

3
, respectively) (Table 

1). As shown on Figure 5 and Table 1, the TCE concentration in the Building 9 crawl space air 

(18 μg/m
3
)
 
was within the range of previous results from this location.  

 

Building 11 Area 

TCE concentrations in indoor air samples collected in Buildings 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 13 and 13A 

in June 2008 (ranging from 1.5 to 5.4 μg/m
3
) were generally less than the results from July 2003 

and June and September 2006 and 2007 from the same locations. Sub-slab vapor samples from 

Buildings 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 13 and 13A are collected annually and are scheduled to be collected 

during the December 2008 confirmatory indoor air sampling event. Results from the May 19, 

2008 Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling Work Plan Building 9 Warehouse and Building 10 Area 

investigation will be reported under separate cover.   

 

Building 7 Area 

The June 2008 TCE concentration in the Building 7 indoor air (1.5 μg/m
3
) (Table 3) was less 

than in March 2008 (9.7 μg/m
3
) and similar to the June 2007 result (0.64 μg/m

3
). As shown on 

Figure 7, TCE concentrations in the sub-slab vapor beneath Building 7 have decreased by two 
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Figure 7: Building 7 Area TCE Concentrations
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Table 1

Building 9 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 9 OFFICE INDOOR AIR   .

Sample ID IA-B9-01 .

Date Collected 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/28/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.22 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.15 U 0.17 0.076 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.23 0.21 0.44 0.065 0.071 0.25 0.14 0.22 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.69 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.21 U 0.14 U 0.27 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.10 U 0.14 U 0.27 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.11 U 0.055 U 0.16 U 0.11 U 0.22 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.082 U 0.11 U 0.22 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.081 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.081 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.061 U 0.081 U 0.160 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.059 U 0.079 U 0.160 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.087 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.093 0.077 0.049 0.04 U 0.081 U 0.093 0.34 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.32 U

Benzene 1.3 2.2 2.3 2.7 2.7 0.77 2.0 1.3 3.5 3.1 2.9 3.1 0.42 0.51 1.5 1.4 0.61

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.22 0.67 0.2 U 0.38 0.27 0.04 U 0.16 0.16 0.17 1.1 0.27 0.52 0.040 NJ 0.040 U 0.31 0.40 0.52

Ethylbenzene 1.4 1.1 2.7 0.91 0.87 0.28 2.9 0.96 2.0 4.0 1.3 1.1 0.43 0.32 0.52 0.48 0.69

Tetrachloroethene 0.77 0.68 U 0.75 0.6 3.1 0.088 0.52 2.6 0.51 8.8 2.0 2.0 0.35 0.31 1.6 0.52 1.1

Toluene 9.6 4.1 11 7.5 5.7 1.4 9.4 2.9 9.4 10 6.8 4.5 1.5 1.8 3.1 4.1 11

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.079 U 0.04 U 0.12 U 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.059 U 0.079 U 0.160 U

Trichloroethene 22 30 15 1.3 4.6 0.12 4.3 0.70 4.0 4.2 9.1 14 0.34 0.37 5.9 5.3 1.2

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.26 U 0.13 U 0.026 U 0.028 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.051 U 0.026 U 0.15 U 0.1 U 0.2 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.077 U 0.10 U 0.20 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 5.0 2.8 10 3.1 3.3 0.91 8.3 3.6 5.6 18 4.3 3.8 1.8 1.0 1.6 1.8 2.6

o-Xylene 2.0 1.2 3.2 1.2 1.2 0.33 2.4 1.2 3.0 6.5 1.6 1.3 0.61 0.36 0.56 0.65 0.91

Sample Description BUILDING 9 CRAWL SPACE AIR   

Sample ID IA-B9-CS

Date Collected 

Differential Pressure (inches water)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane NS 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.18 0.14 0.040 U 0.093 0.55 U 0.12 0.44 U 0.17 0.27 0.22 U 0.27 U 0.16 U 0.082 U 0.27 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NS 0.69 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.69 U 0.069 U 0.55 U 0.21 U 0.21 U 0.27 U 0.34 U 0.21 U 0.10 U 0.34 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane NS 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.55 U 0.055 U 0.44 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.22 U 0.27 U 0.16 U 0.082 U 0.27 U

1,1-Dichloroethane NS 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.061 U 0.200 U

1,1-Dichloroethene NS 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.79 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.059 U 0.200 U

1,2-Dichloroethane NS 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.081 0.057 0.040 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.040 U 0.65 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.32 U 0.40 U 0.24 U 0.12 U 0.40 U

Benzene NS 0.64 1.6 1.7 1.7 0.51 0.96 0.96 2.4 2.9 2.8 2.1 0.13 U 0.38 1.1 1.1 0.42

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NS 1.6 0.95 NJ 2.4 0.24 0.19 0.87 1.1 0.29 1.2 0.29 0.56 0.44 0.48 0.21 0.23 0.87

Ethylbenzene NS 0.48 1.4 0.78 0.61 0.22 1.7 0.83 1.2 3.5 1.6 0.65 0.17 U 0.24 0.32 0.38 0.56

Tetrachloroethene NS 0.88 0.54 3.7 1.2 0.14 0.41 1.4 0.35 4.8 1.5 1.0 0.27 U 0.55 0.75 0.23 0.62

Toluene NS 1.3 7.2 9.8 4.1 0.90 4.5 3.0 6.4 16 7.5 3.1 0.15 U 0.87 1.9 2.8 3.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NS 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.059 U 0.200 U

Trichloroethene NS 210 75 110 10 15 35 43 11 35 11 14 12 19 10 5.9 18

Vinyl chloride NS 0.26 U 0.13 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.26 U 0.026 U 0.41 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.20 U 0.26 U 0.15 U 0.077 U 0.260 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene NS 1.2 4.8 2.7 2.1 0.65 5.2 3.0 3.8 15 5.2 2.4 0.35 U 0.61 1.0 1.3 1.9

o-Xylene NS 0.52 1.7 1.1 0.87 0.22 2.7 1.0 1.6 5.6 1.9 0.83 0.17 U 0.25 0.40 0.48 0.65

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

NA - Not Applicable

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

* - This differential pressure was maintained during the sampling event, but the ventilation system 

     operated intermittenly and was inoperable for one week prior to the sampling event.  

-0.08 -0.04 -0.03

9/28/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

-0.03-0.07  -0.15* -0.15 -0.15 -0.15NA NA NA NA -0.03

6/21/2007

-0.15 -0.11 -0.10

7/22/2005 9/20/2005 1/11/2006 7/17/2006 12/12/20067/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004 3/26/2004 12/22/2004 3/20/20073/31/2005

7/22/2005 9/20/2005 1/11/2006 7/17/20063/31/20057/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004 3/26/2004 12/22/2004
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Table 1

Building 9 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 9 WAREHOUSE INDOOR AIR  

Sample ID IA-B9-02

Date Collected 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.15 0.55 U 0.41 U 0.49 0.055 U 0.060 0.33 U 0.14 0.10

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.69 U 0.51 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.41 U 0.14 U 0.069 U

Differential Pressure (inches water)  0.10 U 0.55 U 0.41 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.33 U 0.11 U 0.055 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.24 U 0.081 U 0.040 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.24 U 0.079 U 0.040 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.40 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.49 U 0.16 U 0.081 U

Benzene 1.1 3.1 5.1 3.8 0.45 0.51 2.5 0.83 0.58

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 2.2 3.0 0.87 0.083 NJ 0.040 U 0.99 1.1 0.79

Ethylbenzene 0.35 0.65 16 1.1 0.48 0.20 0.74 0.087 U 0.83

Tetrachloroethene 1.9 2.0 7.5 2.8 0.39 0.21 5.5 0.14 0.56

Toluene 2.1 2.4 9.8 3.8 2.1 0.83 4.5 0.21 2.3

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.24 U 0.079 U 0.040 U

Trichloroethene 0.22 30 24 19 0.30 1.0 19 7.0 1.6

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.26 U 0.19 U 0.26 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.31 U 0.10 U 0.051 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.93 1.7 65 3.6 1.4 0.43 2.4 0.17 U 2.8

o-Xylene 0.34 0.61 16 1.1 0.37 0.15 0.87 0.087 U 0.91

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

NA - Not Applicable

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/20087/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/28/2007

PAGE 2 OF 2



Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 10 INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B10-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.20 1.4 0.50 0.55 0.25 0.29 NJ 1.0 0.76 0.13 0.082 0.65 J 0.27 0.24

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.69 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.55 U 0.17 U 0.17 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.44 U 0.22 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.44 U 0.14 U 0.14 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.4 U 0.20 U 0.040 UJ 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.10 U 0.10 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.04 U 0.4 U 0.20 U 0.075 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.099 U 0.099 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.4 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.65 U 0.32 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.65 U 0.20 U 0.20 U

Benzene 0.90 3.1 3.5 3.8 3.2 2.2 7.0 6.4 0.67 0.58 2.6 2.8 0.77

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.70 4.0 4.4 1.4 4.0 0.95 NJ 2.6 1.9 0.63 0.38 2.8 2.5 3.2

Ethylbenzene 0.59 0.91 6.9 1.7 1.6 0.65 2.4 1.0 0.39 0.24 0.74 0.74 1.90

Tetrachloroethene 6.4 5.2 8.1 22 20 4.1 10 6.2 2.5 0.43 9.5 2.8 1.7

Toluene 4.3 5.3 8.7 4.9 J 4.5 3.5 9.4 6.0 J 1.6 1.1 3.8 4.5 2.6

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.044 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.099 U 0.099 U

Trichloroethene 4.0 30 26 45 9.7 15 32 17 2.4 3.0 24 10 5.4

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.26 U 0.13 U 0.074 J 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.41 U 0.20 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.41 U 0.13 U 0.13 U

m,p-Xylene 1.8 2.8 29 4.3 6.1 2.0 6.9 3.5 1.3 0.61 2.5 2.8 6.9

o-Xylene 0.69 1.0 6.9 2.3 2.5 0.74 2.5 1.1 0.43 0.21 0.91 0.87 2.3

Building Number BUILDING 10 SUB-SLAB VAPOR

Sample ID SVSS-B10-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 26 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 16 U NS NS NS 11 U NS NS

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 32 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 21 U NS NS NS 14 U NS NS

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 26 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 16 U NS NS NS 11 U NS NS

1,1-Dichloroethane 19 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 12 U NS NS NS 8.1 U NS NS

1,1-Dichloroethene 19 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 12 U NS NS NS 7.9 U NS NS

1,2-Dichloroethane 19 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 12 U NS NS NS 8.1 U NS NS

Benzene 15 U NS NS 6.4 U NS NS 9.6 U NS NS NS 6.4 U NS NS

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 38 NS NS 11 NS NS 26 NS NS NS 14 NS NS

Ethylbenzene 20 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 13 U NS NS NS 8.7 U NS NS

Tetrachloroethene 32 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 20 U NS NS NS 14 U NS NS

Toluene 18 U NS NS 7.5 U NS NS 11 U NS NS NS 7.5 U NS NS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 19 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 12 U NS NS NS 7.9 U NS NS

Trichloroethene 2700 NS NS 1100 NS NS 3200 NS NS NS 1800 NS NS

Vinyl chloride 12 U NS NS 5.1 U NS NS 7.7 U NS NS NS 5.1 U NS NS

m,p-Xylene 20 U NS NS 22 U NS NS 33 U NS NS NS 22 U NS NS

o-Xylene 21 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 13 U NS NS NS 8.7 U NS NS

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

7/17/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004
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Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 10A INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B10A-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.30 1.1 0.49 0.49 0.29 0.34 1.4 0.76 0.21 0.27 0.82 J 0.28 0.19

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.34 U 0.21 U 0.069 U 0.34 U 0.14 U 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.069 U 0.082 U 0.41 U 0.14 U 0.14 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.27 U 0.16 U 0.055 U 0.27 U 0.11 U 0.44 U 0.22 U 0.055 U 0.065 U 0.33 U 0.11 U 0.11 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.040 UJ 0.20 U 0.081 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.049 U 0.24 U 0.081 U 0.081 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.04 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.056 0.20 U 0.079 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.048 U 0.24 U 0.079 U 0.079 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.20 U 0.15 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.16 U 0.65 U 0.32 U 0.081 U 0.10 U 3.1 J 0.16 U 0.16 U

Benzene 2.3 1.5 2.7 2.8 2.7 1.4 7.7 3.8 0.64 0.70 2.6 2.7 0.64

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.89 2.2 4.8 1.1 4.8 0.38 NJ 3.0 1.9 1.3 1.2 3.3 3.2 1.4

Ethylbenzene 2.1 0.65 2.3 1.3 2.3 0.69 2.8 0.78 0.52 0.42 0.78 0.87 1.4 NJ

Tetrachloroethene 7.6 2.7 5.4 6.0 22 3.0 12 6.1 3.2 0.81 12 2.6 1.2

Toluene 11 3.3 6.0 3.8 J 6.4 2.8 10 4.9 J 2.4 1.5 4.1 4.5 2.1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.040 U 0.20 U 0.079 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.048 U 0.24 U 0.079 U 0.079 U

Trichloroethene 4.5 12 19 32 9.1 7.0 32 15 3.0 4.9 23 9.7 2.8

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.13 U 0.10 NJ 0.066 J 0.26 U 0.10 U 0.41 U 0.20 U 0.051 U 0.064 U 0.31 U 0.10 U 0.10 U

m,p-Xylene 7.5 2.0 9.1 3.4 9.1 2.3 7.8 2.9 1.7 1.3 2.2 3.2 5.2

o-Xylene 2.7 0.74 2.4 1.8 3.6 0.78 2.5 1.0 0.56 0.48 0.69 1.1 1.8

Building Number BUILDING 10A SUB-SLAB VAPOR

Sample ID SVSS-B10A-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 14 NS NS 11 U NS NS 3.4 NS NS NS 1.1 NS NS

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3.2 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS NS

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.3 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS NS

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.5 NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 2.1 NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.9 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.8 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS

Benzene 3.4 U NS NS 6.4 U NS NS 0.64 U NS NS NS 0.6 U NS NS

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.8 U NS NS

Ethylbenzene 2 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.9 U NS NS

Tetrachloroethene 920 NS NS 44 NS NS 140 NS NS NS 81 NS NS

Toluene 3.2 NS NS 7.5 U NS NS 2.6 NS NS NS 0.75 U NS NS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS

Trichloroethene 120 NS NS 11 U NS NS 20 NS NS NS 9.1 NS NS

Vinyl chloride 0.45 U NS NS 5.1 U NS NS 0.51 U NS NS NS 0.51 U NS NS

m,p-Xylene 3.8 U NS NS 22 U NS NS 2.2 U NS NS NS 2.2 U NS NS

o-Xylene 2 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.9 U NS NS

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

7/17/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004
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Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 11 INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B11-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 8/30/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.29 2.0 0.65 0.65 0.24 0.40 0.82 0.87 0.25 0.093 0.15 0.87 J 0.25 0.25

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.69 U 0.51 U 0.069 U 0.27 U 0.34 U 0.27 U 0.21 U 0.10 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.34 U 0.12 U 0.12 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.55 U 0.41 U 0.055 U 0.22 U 0.27 U 0.22 U 0.16 U 0.082 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.27 U 0.093 U 0.093 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.040 UJ 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.061 U 0.04 U 0.040 U 0.20 U 0.069 U 0.069 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.099 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.23 J 0.059 U 0.04 U 0.040 U 0.20 U 0.067 U 0.067 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.40 U 0.32 U 0.24 U 0.12 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.40 U 0.14 U 0.13 U

Benzene 1.1 3.8 3.2 3.0 2.1 2.6 7.0 4.5 0.89 0.58 0.77 2.9 2.4 1.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.55 4.8 2.5 1.6 0.91 0.83 NJ 1.6 1.5 1.2 0.25 0.52 2.3 1.2 2.1

Ethylbenzene 1.4 1.0 3.0 1.9 1.6 0.74 2.6 1.1 0.69 0.52 0.30 1.0 0.91 1.80

Tetrachloroethene 7.8 6.8 4.7 6.6 14 6.0 6.4 3.5 7.5 1.8 0.75 8.8 1.5 2.7

Toluene 12 11 6.0 5.3 J 3.7 3.6 11 7.5 2.2 1.5 1.2 5.3 5.3 2.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.040 U 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.059 U 0.04 U 0.040 U 0.20 U 0.067 U 0.067 U

Trichloroethene 5.0 36 33 59 3.4 20 20 9.1 3.4 0.70 3.9 18 5.9 4.0

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.26 U 0.19 U 0.064 J 0.20 U 0.26 U 0.20 U 0.15 U 0.077 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.26 U 0.087 U 0.084 U

m,p-Xylene 3.5 3.0 11 4.3 7.4 2.2 7.4 4.3 2.2 1.4 0.91 3.7 3.5 6.9

o-Xylene 1.2 1.0 2.9 2.6 2.9 0.83 2.4 1.4 0.83 0.52 0.31 1.3 1.2 2.3

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

3 OF 6



Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 11A INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B11-02

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 8/30/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.56 2.2 0.65 0.65 0.23 0.49 0.87 0.98 0.22 0.11 0.21 0.82 J 0.23 0.21

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.69 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.21 U 0.34 U 0.27 U 0.21 U 0.096 U 0.069 U 0.10 U 0.34 U 0.21 U 0.21 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.16 U 0.27 U 0.22 U 0.16 U 0.076 U 0.055 U 0.082 U 0.27 U 0.16 U 0.16 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 UJ 0.12 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.057 U 0.04 U 0.061 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.12 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.04 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.079 0.12 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.056 U 0.04 U 0.059 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.12 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.24 U 0.40 U 0.32 U 0.24 U 0.12 U 0.081 U 0.12 U 0.40 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

Benzene 1.6 3.5 3.0 4.2 1.9 2.9 7.3 4.8 1.2 0.61 0.80 3.8 3.1 1.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.8 5.6 3.0 1.5 1.1 1.1 NJ 2.0 1.7 0.71 0.39 0.79 2.3 1.1 1.3

Ethylbenzene 4.7 1.0 3.0 2.0 1.8 0.91 2.6 1.3 0.87 0.74 0.52 1.1 1.0 2.2 NJ

Tetrachloroethene 18 8.1 5.4 14 J 14 6.8 6.8 4.5 5.6 3 1.3 8.8 1.3 1.2

Toluene 10 9.8 6 7.5 J 4.5 3.8 9.8 7.9 2.9 2.1 2.1 7.5 7.9 2.9

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.056 U 0.04 U 0.059 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.12 U

Trichloroethene 39 97 42 81 3.9 20 21 12 2.5 1.5 5.4 18 4.8 3.0

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.26 U 0.13 U 0.072 J 0.15 U 0.26 U 0.20 U 0.15 U 0.074 U 0.051 U 0.077 U 0.26 U 0.15 U 0.15 U

m,p-Xylene 15 3.2 12 6.9 J 6.9 2.8 6.9 4.8 2.9 2.4 2.0 4.1 3.8 8.7

o-Xylene 3.7 1.0 3.0 3.0 J 2.9 1.1 2.3 1.6 1.0 0.78 0.61 1.4 1.3 2.8

Sample Description BUILDING 11A SUB-SLAB VAPOR   

Sample ID SVSS-B11-01

Date Collected 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 8/30/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1900 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.6 U NS NS 1.1 U 1.6 U 1.1 U NS NS

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2400 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 2.1 U NS NS 1.4 U 2.1 U 1.4 U NS NS

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1900 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.6 U NS NS 1.1 U 1.6 U 1.1 U NS NS

1,1-Dichloroethane 1400 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 1.2 U NS NS 0.81 U 1.2 U 0.81 U NS NS

1,1-Dichloroethene 1400 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 1.2 U NS NS 0.79 U 1.2 U 0.79 U NS NS

1,2-Dichloroethane 1400 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 1.2 U NS NS 0.81 U 1.2 U 0.81 U NS NS

Benzene 1100 U NS NS 6.4 U NS NS 0.96 U NS NS 0.64 U 0.96 U 0.64 U NS NS

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2600 NS NS 11 NS NS 12 NS NS 6.7 17 10 NS NS

Ethylbenzene 1500 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 1.3 U NS NS 0.87 U 1.3 U 0.87 U NS NS

Tetrachloroethene 3700 NS NS 31 NS NS 18 NS NS 16 20 12 NS NS

Toluene 1300 U NS NS 7.5 U NS NS 3.4 J NS NS 0.75 U 1.1 U 0.75 U NS NS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1400 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 1.2 U NS NS 0.79 U 1.2 U 0.79 U NS NS

Trichloroethene 2E+05 NS NS 540 NS NS 230 NS NS 140 240 110 NS NS

Vinyl chloride 900 U NS NS 5.1 U NS NS 0.77 U NS NS 0.51 U 0.77 U 0.51 U NS NS

m,p-Xylene 1500 U NS NS 22 U NS NS 3.3 U NS NS 2.2 U 3.3 U 2.2 U NS NS

o-Xylene 1600 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 1.3 U NS NS 0.87 U 1.3 U 0.87 U NS NS

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

7/17/2003 10/2/2003

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

2/14/2006 12/12/20061/20/2004
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Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 13 INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B13-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.55 2.8 1.0 1.0 0.22 U 1.6 1.1 0.82 0.38 0.45 0.87 J 0.20 0.21

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.34 U 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.27 U 0.21 U 0.27 U 0.14 U 0.10 U 0.14 U 0.27 U 0.12 U 0.12 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.27 U 0.11 U 0.055 U 0.22 U 0.16 U 0.22 U 0.11 U 0.082 U 0.11 U 0.22 U 0.093 U 0.093 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.20 U 0.081 U 0.040 UJ 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.081 U 0.061 U 0.081 U 0.16 U 0.069 U 0.069 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.044 0.52 0.23 0.14 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.17 J 0.067 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.067 U 0.079

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.20 U 0.12 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.24 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.14 U 0.13 U

Benzene 2.3 1.9 1.5 3.1 2.1 3.8 7.7 3.8 1.4 1.3 2.9 2.7 1.5

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1 4.0 2.1 1.1 0.44 1.5 NJ 2.1 0.83 0.95 1.3 1.7 0.48 0.52

Ethylbenzene 2.4 0.69 0.74 3.9 4.2 2.9 3.6 1.3 2.0 2.0 1.3 0.83 2.9 NJ

Tetrachloroethene 19 4.8 2.6 3.8 5.2 9.5 7.5 1.8 4.5 1.3 7.5 0.61 8.1

Toluene 11 3.8 3.1 6.8 J 4.1 5.7 9.8 7.5 EJ 4.1 2.9 6.0 3.7 3.3

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.20 U 0.079 U 0.040 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.079 U 0.059 U 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.067 U 0.067 U

Trichloroethene 11 13 8.6 41 1.6 16 21 5.4 2.6 6.4 12 2.6 1.5

Vinyl chloride 0.026 0.13 U 0.051 U 0.056 J 0.2 U 0.15 U 0.20 U 0.10 U 0.077 U 0.10 U 0.20 U 0.087 U 0.084 U

m,p-Xylene 7.5 2.0 2.6 9.6 19 10 9.1 4.3 6.5 6.9 4.3 3.0 11 EJ

o-Xylene 2.4 0.74 0.74 3.4 7.8 4.3 3.2 1.5 2.4 2.5 1.7 1.1 3.8

Building Number BUILDING 13 SUB-SLAB VAPOR

Sample ID SVSS-B13-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 18 NS NS 11 U NS NS 8.2 NS NS NS 3.9 NS NS

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS NS

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.1 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS NS

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.08 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.04 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.08 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS

Benzene 3.6 NS NS 6.4 U NS NS 0.64 U NS NS NS 0.64 U NS NS

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS

Ethylbenzene 1.5 NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS NS

Tetrachloroethene 37 NS NS 14 U NS NS 13 NS NS NS 5.8 NS NS

Toluene 11 NS NS 7.5 U NS NS 0.75 U NS NS NS 0.75 U NS NS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS

Trichloroethene 2.8 NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.3 NS NS NS 1.1 NS NS

Vinyl chloride 0.02 U NS NS 5.1 U NS NS 0.51 U NS NS NS 0.51 U NS NS

m,p-Xylene 22 NS NS 22 U NS NS 2.2 U NS NS NS 2.2 U NS NS

o-Xylene 6.6 NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS NS

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

E - Result exceeded upper limit of calibration range

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

1/20/2004

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

7/17/2003 10/2/2003
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Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 13A INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B13A-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.58 1.9 1.0 0.93 0.23 1.5 1.1 1.1 0.41 0.45 0.93 J 0.27 0.25

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.21 U 0.069 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.21 U 0.082 U 0.14 U 0.27 U 0.14 U 0.14 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.055 U 0.16 U 0.055 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.16 U 0.065 U 0.11 U 0.22 U 0.11 U 0.11 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.040 UJ 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.049 U 0.081 U 0.16 U 0.081 U 0.081 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.054 0.25 0.12 U 0.12 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.095 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.079 U 0.079 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.24 U 0.10 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.16 U

Benzene 2.6 1.8 1.2 2.7 2.4 3.5 6.7 3.5 1.2 1.3 2.5 1.9 1.7

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2 3.1 1.5 0.91 0.67 1.8 NJ 1.8 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.7 0.95 0.75

Ethylbenzene 3.1 0.78 0.56 3.9 4.8 3.0 3.7 1.9 3.7 2.6 1.3 1.4 4.3

Tetrachloroethene 20 3.9 2.2 2.9 8.1 8.1 6.8 3.0 5.2 1.3 8.1 1.2 0.75

Toluene 12 4.1 2.6 6.8 J 4.5 6.0 9.0 8.7 J 4.1 3.5 4.5 4.9 4.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.04 U 0.12 U 0.040 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.048 U 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.079 U 0.079 U

Trichloroethene 11 12 7.0 15 2.2 15 19 10 3.1 6.4 12 5.2 1.9

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.026 U 0.077 U 0.049 J 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.15 U 0.064 U 0.10 U 0.20 U 0.10 U 0.10 U

m,p-Xylene 9.6 2.6 1.7 12 21 11 9.1 6.1 9.6 9.1 4.3 5.2 17 E

o-Xylene 3.1 0.043 U 0.56 3.9 8.3 4.3 3.0 2.1 3.5 3.1 1.5 1.8 6.1

Building Number BUILDING 13A SUB-SLAB VAPOR

Sample ID SVSS-B13A-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.4 NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.9 NS NS NS 1.1 U NS NS

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.28 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS NS

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.2 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS NS

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.16 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.08 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.16 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS

Benzene 0.32 NS NS 6.4 U NS NS 0.64 U NS NS NS 0.64 U NS NS

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2 NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 11 NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS

Ethylbenzene 0.17 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS NS

Tetrachloroethene 5.1 NS NS 14 U NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS NS

Toluene 0.35 NS NS 7.5 U NS NS 0.75 U NS NS NS 0.75 U NS NS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.11 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS

Trichloroethene 53 NS NS 34 NS NS 64 NS NS NS 1.1 U NS NS

Vinyl chloride 0.04 U NS NS 5.1 U NS NS 0.51 U NS NS NS 0.51 U NS NS

m,p-Xylene 0.59 NS NS 22 U NS NS 2.2 U NS NS NS 2.2 U NS NS

o-Xylene 0.24 NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS NS

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

E - Result exceeded upper limit of calibration range

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

7/17/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004
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Table 3

Building 7 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 7 INDOOR AIR      

Sample ID IA-B7-01

Date Collected 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.42 0.45 0.35 0.28 0.43 0.055 0.060 0.16 U 0.14 0.11 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.34 U 0.21 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.21 U 0.14 U 0.14 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.1 U 0.27 U 0.16 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.16 U 0.11 U 0.11 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.2 U 0.12 U 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.081 U 0.081 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.04 U 0.2 U 0.12 U 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.079 U 0.079 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.2 U 0.12 U 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.24 U 0.16 U 0.16 U

Benzene 1.1 1.4 2.5 6.1 3.5 0.29 NJ 0.42 2.0 2.2 1.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.21 0.95 1.0 0.52 0.95 0.095 NJ 0.075 0.63 0.75 0.44

Ethylbenzene 1.1 1.6 2.6 2.6 0.87 0.24 0.23 0.78 0.87 1.3

Tetrachloroethene 0.62 0.62 2.2 4.5 2.4 0.19 0.14 3.0 0.75 0.35

Toluene 7.0 2.5 9.4 16 5.3 1.4 1.4 5.3 7.2 6.8

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.2 U 0.12 U 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.079 U 0.079 U

Trichloroethene 2.7 13 5.9 5.9 18 0.64 1.1 3.9 9.7 1.5

Vinyl chloride 0.02 U 0.13 U 0.077 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.15 U 0.10 U 0.10 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 3.6 3.0 10 9.1 2.8 0.74 0.56 2.5 3.2 4.8

o-Xylene 1.3 0.87 3.1 3.2 1.0 0.24 0.22 0.87 1.1 1.7

Sample Description BUILDING 7 SUB-SLAB VAPOR      

Sample ID SVSS-B7-01

Date Collected 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 33 U NS NS 11 U 4.4 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 41 U NS NS 14 U 5.5 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 33 U NS NS 11 U 4.4 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 24 U NS NS 8.1 U 3.2 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 24 U NS NS 7.9 U 3.2 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 24 U NS NS 8.1 U 3.2 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U

Benzene 19 U NS NS 6.4 U 2.6 U 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.64 U

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 24 U NS NS 7.9 U 3.2 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U

Ethylbenzene 26 U NS NS 8.7 U 3.5 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U

Tetrachloroethene 40 NS NS 17 8.1 1.7 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 2.0

Toluene 22 U NS NS 7.5 U 3.0 U 1.2 0.79 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 24 U NS NS 7.9 U 3.2 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U

Trichloroethene 3300 NS NS 1700 470 11 12 12 70 64

Vinyl chloride 15 U NS NS 5.1 U 2.0 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 0.51 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 26 U NS NS 22 U 8.7 U 2.2 U 2.2 U 2.2 U 2.2 U 2.2 U

o-Xylene 27 U NS NS 8.7 U 3.5 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

6/17/2008

6/17/2008

9/28/2007 12/11/20073/20/200712/12/2006

12/11/20079/28/2007

3/26/2008

3/26/2008

6/21/2007

7/17/2003 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/200710/2/2003 1/20/2004

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004
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Table 4

Ambient Air Sample Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description AMBIENT AIR OUTSIDE OF BUILDING 2

Sample ID OA-B2-01

Sampling Event Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory

Date Collected 7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 8/30/2007 9/28/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.21 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.060 NS 0.055 U 0.065 0.055 U 0.060

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U NS 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U NS 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U NS 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U NS 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.089 0.081 U NS 0.081 U 0.085 0.081 U 0.081 U

Benzene 0.44 0.38 0.45 0.58 0.21 NS 0.32 0.51 0.28 0.24

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U NS 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

Ethylbenzene 0.35 0.13 0.19 0.043 U 0.087 NS 0.15 0.10 0.078 0.16

Tetrachloroethene 0.30 0.068 U 0.075 0.088 0.068 U NS 0.11 0.068 U 0.068 U 0.068 U

Toluene 3.2 0.64 0.90 0.22 0.49 NS 1.0 0.53 0.36 1.7

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.040 U NS 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

Trichloroethene 0.58 0.52 0.81 2.8 0.70 NS 0.31 0.054 U 0.054 U 0.054 U

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.051 U 0.051 U NS 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 1.1 0.35 0.48 0.087 U 0.23 NS 0.38 0.26 0.20 0.52

o-Xylene 0.35 0.13 0.19 0.043 U 0.083 NS 0.13 0.10 0.078 0.20

Sample Description AMBIENT AIR OUTSIDE OF BUILDING 11

Sample ID OA-B11-01

Date Collected 7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 8/30/2007 9/28/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.18 0.15 0.11 0.15 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 0.065 0.060 0.055 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.085 0.081 U 0.081 U

Benzene 0.32 0.30 0.45 0.54 0.15 0.17 0.29 0.58 0.31 0.13

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

Ethylbenzene 0.16 0.091 0.15 0.10 0.061 0.091 0.15 0.19 0.065 0.12

Tetrachloroethene 0.14 U 0.068 U 0.068 0.075 0.068 U 0.081 0.12 0.068 U 0.068 U 0.068 U

Toluene 1.4 0.45 0.68 0.38 0.32 0.49 0.60 0.72 0.37 0.75

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

Trichloroethene 0.074 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.086 0.054 U 0.086

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U

m,p-Xylene 0.32 0.26 0.34 0.29 0.16 0.22 0.43 0.56 0.20 0.38

o-Xylene 0.14 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.052 0.078 0.13 0.21 0.083 0.11

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

NS - Not Sampled

Summer 2003 Fall 2003 Winter 2004
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